Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai (98142-30616), S/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2056 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 29-01-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai (98142-30616), S/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Corporation, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2057 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 29-01-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2996 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2997 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2998 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lajpat Rai s/o Shri Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2999 of 2018

Present: Shri Lajpat Rai, appellant, in person.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 30-10-2018, the appellant states that he has already submitted deficiencies to the respondents in the provided information. But the respondents have not supplied information after the receipt of my letter of deficiencies.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Darshan Singh s/o Sh. Inder Singh,

VPO: Ajit Gill, Jaito,

Distt. Faridkot. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2995 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Rajneesh Sood, E.O.-cum-PIO and Shri Prem Chand, Clerk, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 29-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present in the court. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has stated that no information has been provided till date. He has sought exemption from personal appearance in the court today.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information again by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the respondents.
- 4. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurdeep Singh s/o Sh. Darshan Singh,

VPO: Thuhi, Tehsil Nabha,

District Patiala. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Offier, Director,Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

Public Information Offier, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3007 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Rajiv, Building Inspector, o/o Director Local Govt. and Shri Gurpartap Singh,

Senior Assistant, o/o Regional Deputy Director, Ludhiana on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents reiterate their earlier stand that the information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 27-06-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information and to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **21-02-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri S.C.Khanna, WB- 248, Ali Mohalla, Jalandhar-144001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2542 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Darbara Singh, HC, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the information relating to point Nos. 5,6,7,8,15.17 and 24 has already been received by the appellant, by hand on 13-11-2017 and has put up his signatures of having received the above said information.

2. The appellant is absent. However, a telephone is received from him in the Commission office. He says that no information has been provided till date. He requests the court to adjourn the case to 28-02-2019.

The appellant is absent for the sixth time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing to submit his views in person. Adjourned.

- 3. To come up on **28-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Ms. Meena Kumari, House No. 917, Street No. 13, Tripari Town, Patiala-147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Dean, Research, Panjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Dean, Academic Affairs, Panjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3230 of 2017

Present: Shri Shishupal Sharma husband of Ms.Meena Kumar, appellant on her

behalf.

Shri Angel Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of appellant states that the information relating to point Nos. 15,18, 22 and 25 is incomplete.
- 3. The above mentioned four points are discussed in the court and the respondents are directed to supply the information, as discussed.
- Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 26-02-2019 at 12.30 PM. 4.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 29-01-2019 State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

Red Cross Bhavan, Madhya Marg, Sector-16, CHANDIGARH. (0172-2864118, Fax- 0172-2864125.- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Charanjit Singh s/o Sh. Palwinder Jit Singh, Village: Surapur, Tehsil Nawanshehr,

Distt. SBS Nagar- 144506.

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Zone, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No: 3523 of 2018

Present: Shri Charanjit Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI o/o SSP and Shri Gurmeet Singh, ASI o/o I.G.border

Range, Bathinda, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant, Shri Charanjit Singh, vide his RTI application dated 10-05-2018 sought copies of action taken report on the inquiry conducted by Shri Nanak Singh, SSP, Faridkot against Shri Gobind Gupta arrested by the Police Station, NihalSingh Wala on 10-04-2018. Getting no response from the respondent-PIO, the appellant filed first appeal with the first appellate authority on 30-08-2018. Having failed to get in response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal with the Commission on 15-10-2018. Accordingly, hearing notice was issued to the parties for 10-12-2018 which was postponed on administrative grounds for today.

- 2. Today both the parties are present.
- 3. The representatives of respondents submit information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 4. After receiving the information, the appellant states that he wants to go through the provided information and requests for adjournment.
- 5. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and the appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the respondents before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up for further hearing on **21-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

Red Cross Bhavan, Madhya Marg, Sector-16, CHANDIGARH. (0172-2864118, Fax- 0172-2864125.- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Rajesh Kumar Garg, House No. 150, Balaji Estate, 33 Feet Road, Bhamian Khurd-141015, Distt. Ludhiana.

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Rampura Phool, Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Bathinda.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No: 3525 of 2018

Present: Shri Rajesh Kumar Garg, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Rajesh Kumar Garg, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 12-06-2018 sought certain information from the respondent-PIO regarding property No. 21/90. Getting no reply from the respondent-PIO he filed a first appeal with the first appellate authority on 31-08-2018. Having failed to have any response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 15-10-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10-12-2018, but the same had to be postponed on administrative grounds for today.

- 2. Today, the appellant is present in the court. He states in the court that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. The respondents are absent without any intimation to the Commission. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **21-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 29-01-2019 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

Red Cross Bhavan, Madhya Marg, Sector-16, CHANDIGARH. (0172-2864118, Fax- 0172-2864125.- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Amar Nath,

House No. 33159, Street No. 1, Partap Nagarh,

Bathinda- 151005.

Versus

Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/O Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

Respondent.

Complaint Case No: 1124 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Pargat Singh, Superintendent-cum-APIO on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Amar Nath, vide his RTI application dated nil sought certain information regarding house Nos. 17151, 17153, 17154 and 17155 falling within the jurisdiction of Municipal Corporation, Bathinda. The respondent-PIO replied to the appellant vide letter No. 621, dated 28-09-2018. Not satisfied with the supplied information he filed a complaint with the Commission on 09-10-2018. Accordingly, hearing notice was issued to the parties for 10-12-2018 which was postponed on administrative grounds for today.

- 2. The representative of respondents states that the information has already been supplied to the complainant on 28-09-2018 which the complainant has received by hand on 05-10-2018 and has put up his signatures in lieu of receiving the information.
- 3. The complainant is absent. However, a letter dated 01-12-2018 from the complainant is received in the Commission office vide which he has stated that no information has been supplied till date. He has requested the court to direct the respondent to supply him the sought for information and due to his old age has sought exemption from personal appearance.
- 4. The respondent is directed to send the information again to the complainant by registered post again.
- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 27-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Balvir Kumar alias Balvir Singh, Son of Shri Pritam Chand, Old House No. 3514, New House No. M C B Z-8288, Street No.10,Mohalla Siria wala, Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1196 of 2018

Present: Shri Rohit Singla, Advocate for the complainant.

Shri Pargat Singh, Superintendent-cum-APIO on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Balvir Kumar alias Balbir Singh, complainant, sought certain information from the respondent-PIO vide application dated 29-08-2018. Getting no information from the PIO, filed a complaint dated 12-11-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09-01-2019, but the same was postponed on administrative grounds for today.

- 2. Today both the parties are present in the court.
- 3. The advocate for the complainant states that the respondent have supplied the information very late and requests the court to take action against the respondent-PIO for not supplying the information within the stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, it comes out that this is a complaint case, therefore, the attention of the complainant is drawn to the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered in its order dated 12-12-2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No. 32768-32769/2010) in para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information. The complainant is advised to approach the first appellate authority in this behalf.
- 5. However, the respondent-APIO is directed to be more careful in dealing with the RTI applications in future. He is also directed to supply a photocopy of the registered receipt vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the complainant.
- 6. The case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 29-01-2019